members to be bought out, but that period cannot end less than three months after the end of the
acceptance period or, if later, three-months from the date on which notice is served on members
notifying them of their sell-out rights. If a member exercises his or her rights, the offeror is entitled and
bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such other terms as may be agreed.

94

7.   INTERESTS OF MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS
7.1   Major shareholders
   In so far as was known to the Company as at 23 May 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to

the publication of this Document) and following Admission each of the persons set out in the table
below will be directly or indirectly interested in 3 per cent. or more of the Enlarged Share Capital.

   As at the date of   Interests following
   this Document   Admission
   Percentage Percentage
   of Existing of Enlarged
   Number of Share Number of Share
   Ordinary Capital and Ordinary Capital and
   Name Shares  voting power Shares  voting power
   TekCapital plc 17,138,767 23.05% 17,138,767 15.13%
   David Poutney(2) 11,383,509 15.31% 11,605,731 10.25%
   Nigel Wray(1) 11,342,191 15.25% 13,564,413 11.98%
   Stephen Hemsley 3,070,664 4.13% 3,070,664 2.71%

   (1)   Of Nigel Wray’s current beneficial holding of 11,342,191 Ordinary Shares, 1,993,333 Ordinary Shares are held through
Minori Investments Limited, an entity owned by RBC Trustees (Jersey) Limited as trustee of The Priory Accumulation &
Maintenance Trust. The Priory Accumulation & Maintenance Trust is a family trust settled by Nigel Wray whose beneficiaries
are his children. In addition, 5,448,858 Ordinary Shares (and 266,666 Warrants) are held through Brendon Retirements
Benefit Scheme, Nigel Wray’s self-administered pension scheme. In addition, 3,900,000 Ordinary Shares are held through

[…]

The following table sets out the interests of the Directors and their families (within the meaning set out
in the AIM Rules for Companies) (including any interest known to that Director which could with
reasonable diligence be ascertained by him or her) in the issued share capital of the Company as at
the date of this Document, immediately prior to Admission and, assuming that the Placing and
Subscription is fully subscribed, immediately following Admission:

   As at the date of   Interests following
   this Document   Admission
   Percentage   Percentage
   of Existing   of Existing
   Share   Share
   Number of   Capital and   Number of   Capital and
   Ordinary  voting power   Ordinary  voting power
   Name   Shares   (%)   Shares   (%)

   Anthony Dyer 636,941 0.86% 636,941 0.56
   David Poutney¹ 11,383,509 15.31% 11,605,731 10.25
   Adam Reynolds 1,087,916 1.46% 1,087,916 0.96
   Robert Rauker 776,147 1.04% 776,147 0.69
   Patrick Strollo – – – –
   Richard Piper – – – –

   (1)   Includes 2,625,961 Ordinary Shares held by Vivienne Poutney, Mr Poutney’s spouse.

   Save as otherwise disclosed in this Document, no Director has any interest, whether direct or indirect,
in any transaction which is or was unusual in its nature or conditions or significant to the business of
the Company taken as a whole and which was effected by the Company since its incorporation and
which remains in any respect outstanding or under-performed.

   Save as disclosed in this paragraph 8, none of the Directors or any person connected with a Director

[…]

Significant Shareholders

   Save as disclosed in paragraph 7 of this Part V, the Company is only aware of the following persons
who, as at the date of this Document and immediately following Admission, are or will be immediately
following Admission interested (within the meaning used in Chapter 5 of the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules) directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s
issued share capital or could exercise control over the Company:

   As at the date of   Immediately following
   this Document   Admission
   Percentage
   Percentage   of Enlarged
   No. of   of voting   No. of   Share
   Ordinary   shares   Ordinary   Capital
   Shares   %   Shares   %

   TekCapital plc 17,138,767 23.05% 17,138,767 15.13%
   David Poutney1 11,383,509 15.31% 11,605,731 10.25%
   Nigel Wray 11,342,191 15.25% 13,564,413 11.98%
   Stephen Hemsley 3,070,664 4.13% 3,070,664 2.71%
   (1)   Includes 2,625,961 Ordinary Shares held by Vivienne Poutney, Mr Poutney’s spouse.

   Save as disclosed in paragraph 7 above, the Company is not aware of any person who directly or
indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company and none of the
Company or any of the Directors is aware of any arrangement the operation of which may at a
subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company.

   None of the Directors nor any persons named in paragraph 7 above has voting rights which are different
to those of other Shareholders.